	

	Procedure Ref
	HSP 6.0 

	Procedure Title 
	Health and Safety Training, Awareness & Competency

	Version 
	V 1.0

	Approval Date 
	January 2019

	Author
	Lisa Robertson, Michaela Hyman, Sanjay Dhir


[image: ]
[image: ][bookmark: _Hlk13219869][bookmark: _Hlk13219870][bookmark: _Hlk13219872][bookmark: _Hlk13219873][bookmark: _Hlk13219874][bookmark: _Hlk13219875][bookmark: _Hlk13219877][bookmark: _Hlk13219878][bookmark: _Hlk13219916][bookmark: _Hlk13219917][bookmark: _Hlk13219932][bookmark: _Hlk13219933][bookmark: _Hlk13219940][bookmark: _Hlk13219941]

Citizen Compliance Statement on achieving requirements 
for the Tenant Satisfaction Measures 2024-25

Citizen acknowledges the necessity to meet all requirements within the TSM Tenant Survey Guidance and the TSM Technical Guidance and confirm we have done so. 
The following provides a summary of our approach and outcome. As we have over 1,000 units of Low Cost Rental Accommodation (LCRA) and over 1,000 units of Low Cost Home Ownership (LCHO) we have reported these separately and provided our summary of approach for both separately also. 
[bookmark: _Hlk198555377]Summary of Approach:  Low Cost Rented Accommodation (LCRA)
· Sampling
· Relevant Tenant Population: 26,676
This figure, accurate as of February 2024, was provided to TLF as a snapshot of the tenant population. It was used to calculate the required sample sizes for the 2024–25 survey year.
· Sampling Method: Stratified Random Sampling
TLF Research confirmed that a stratified sampling approach would ensure proportional representation of key subgroups within the customer population. This method improves the accuracy, reliability, and depth of the results.
· Total Sample Size Achieved: 3,784
Surveys were conducted across four data collection windows, each with a set target. The total interviews achieved significantly exceeded the 2,191 required for TSM compliance.
	Period
	Interviews Achieved

	Q1
	584

	Q2
	1,068

	Q3
	1,120

	Q4
	1,012

	Total
	3,784


· Methodology: Mixed-Mode (Online and Telephone)
TLF recommended a combined online and telephone-based methodology to maximise reach across the tenant base. Quotas were applied to the telephone sample to ensure balance and representation.
This dual-mode approach helped minimise exclusions (e.g., tenants without an email address or phone number) and ensured consistency with the 2023–24 results.
Responses received:
· Telephone: 2,087
· Web: 1,697

· Data Collection
· Collection Period: 3rd June 2024 – 27th March 2025
· Frequency: Data collected quarterly
· Contractor: TLF Research (external contractor)
· Incentives: Not used
· Other Surveys: No other perception surveys were conducted during the collection year

· Reliability
· Confidence Level: 95%
· Margin of Error: ±2% at the overall level
This means we are 95% confident that the true percentage of overall tenant satisfaction is within ±2% of the reported figure.

· Questionnaire
· Respondents were fully informed of the nature and purpose of the survey.
· All TSM questions, routing, and response scales were used correctly.
· The survey complied with Market Research Society (MRS) guidelines.
· Additional questions were included, in line with TSM survey rules, to gather further insights.

· Weighting
· Weighting was not required as the final sample is representative of the tenant population.
· The achieved sample is within 5.0% of the population for tenure type, age, region, and ethnicity.

· Analysis
· Partial completes were included if the respondent answered the overall satisfaction question.
· Percentages for satisfaction exclude “Don’t know” and non-responses.

· Exclusions
· No tenants were excluded due to exceptional circumstances.
· Void properties and those managed by other agents where we do not hold customer contact information were excluded from the sample.
· Customers who refused the survey were removed from the sample for six months, to meet the MRS guidelines
· Tenants without a phone number or email address could not be contacted, as only online and telephone surveys were used.
· TLF have checked and provided assurance that this does not mean that any population groups have been excluded because of this 
Summary of Approach: Low Cost Home Owners (LCHO)
· Sampling
· Relevant Tenant Population: 1,536
This figure, accurate as of February 2024, was provided to TLF as a snapshot of the tenant population. It was used to calculate the required sample sizes for the 2024–25 survey year.
· Sampling Method: Census Approach
· TLF Research confirmed that a census approach would get as many completed surveys as possible. 
Any tenants who completed the survey were removed from the sample going forward as TSM guidelines state that only one person per household can be interviewed per year, and those who refused the survey were removed from the sample for 6 months, to meet MRS guidelines.
· Total Sample Size Achieved: 369
Surveys were conducted across four data collection windows, each with a set target. The total interviews achieved significantly exceeded the 306 required for TSM compliance.
	Period
	Interviews Achieved

	Q1
	86

	Q2
	57

	Q3
	159

	Q4
	67

	Total
	369


· Methodology: Mixed-Mode (Online and Telephone)
TLF recommended a combined online and telephone-based methodology to maximise reach across the tenant base. Quotas were applied to the telephone sample to ensure balance and representation.
This dual-mode approach helped minimise exclusions (e.g., tenants without an email address or phone number) and ensured consistency with the 2023–24 results.
Responses received:
· Telephone: 187
· Web: 182

· Data Collection
· Collection Period: 3rd June 2024 – 27th March 2025
· Frequency: Data collected quarterly
· Contractor: TLF Research (external contractor)
· Incentives: Not used
· Other Surveys: No other perception surveys were conducted during the collection year

· Reliability
· With a total population of 1536 the confidence level achieved must be within at least +/-5% 
· Reliability was achieved. 
· Using the average satisfaction score and sample size, we are 95% confident that the overall % satisfied is within +/-4.3% 


· Questionnaire
· Respondents were fully informed of the nature and purpose of the survey.
· All TSM questions, routing, and response scales were used correctly.
· The survey complied with Market Research Society (MRS) guidelines.
· Additional questions were included, in line with TSM survey rules, to gather further insights.

· Weighting
· Weighting was not required as the final sample is representative of the total population by key demographics.

· Analysis
· Partial completes were included if the respondent answered the overall satisfaction question.
· Percentages for satisfaction exclude “Don’t know” and non-responses.

· Exclusions
· No tenants were excluded due to exceptional circumstances.
· Customers who refused the survey were removed from the sample for six months, to meet the MRS guidelines
· Tenants without a phone number or email address could not be contacted, as only online and telephone surveys were used.

Assessment of representativeness
To achieve a fully representative sample Citizen chose to use a random stratified sample for Low Cost Rented Accommodation. Quotas were set by age group and region, as these are the category which tend to have the biggest influence on satisfaction scores, as identified through the Regulator of Social Housing’s own sector result analysis, and Citizen has good coverage of this information across our entire database. Sampling was also monitored by property type, tenure type and ethnicity to ensure the sample is representative of the overall tenant population.
For Low Cost Home Owners all customers on the database who had an email address or phone number were contacted throughout the year making it a census approach. The decisions were based on guidance from external research partner TLF and from our own observations in previous surveys and our intention to reach as many customers as possible. 
The use of phone and email as methods of contact were chosen as this would only exclude 2.6% of the relevant population and TLF’s initial sampling check showed that this would not exclude any population group from being represented. 
No customers were actively removed from the sample frame, excepting those who have expressly instructed Citizen or TLF they do not wish to take part in customer surveys.  
[bookmark: _Hlk196816093]The tables below show our relevant population and the sample achieved against each of these factors. We believe it demonstrates a strongly representative sample. 

	Tenure Type 
	Population
	Sample Achieved 
	Confidence level 

	LCRA
	26,676
	3,784
	+/- 1.4%

	Tenure
	Population
	 Sample
	Sample %
	Difference 

	General Needs
	95.8%
	3659
	96.7%
	0.9%

	Housing for Older People
	2.5%
	76
	2.0%
	-0.5%

	IMR
	0.8%
	30
	0.8%
	0.0%

	Supported Housing
	0.9%
	19
	0.5%
	-0.4%

	Region
	Population
	 Sample
	Sample %
	Difference 

	Birmingham
	24.3%
	932
	24.6%
	0.3%

	Coventry
	60.9%
	2283
	60.3%
	-0.6%

	Worcester
	14.8%
	569
	15.0%
	0.3%

	Unknown
	0.0%
	0
	0.0%
	 

	Property type
	Population
	 Sample
	Sample %
	Difference 

	Bedsit
	4.4%
	128
	3.4%
	-1.0%

	Bungalow
	6.1%
	271
	7.2%
	1.1%

	Flat
	41.5%
	1545
	40.8%
	-0.7%

	House
	43.5%
	1664
	44.0%
	0.4%

	Maisonette
	4.4%
	174
	4.6%
	0.2%

	Room
	0.2%
	2
	0.1%
	-0.1%


	Ethnicity
	Population
	 Sample
	Sample %
	Difference 

	Asian / Asian British
	4.5%
	196
	5.2%
	0.7%

	Black / Black British
	13.3%
	566
	15.0%
	1.7%

	Mixed
	3.2%
	127
	3.4%
	0.1%

	Other/refused
	2.6%
	81
	2.1%
	-0.5%

	Unknown
	20.4%
	687
	18.2%
	-2.2%

	White
	56.1%
	2127
	56.2%
	0.1%


	Age Group
	Population
	 Sample
	Sample %
	Difference 

	Under 25
	4.8%
	186
	4.9%
	0.1%

	26-35
	17.6%
	661
	17.5%
	-0.1%

	36-45
	22.0%
	803
	21.2%
	-0.8%

	46-55
	20.0%
	767
	20.3%
	0.3%

	56-65
	18.3%
	709
	18.7%
	0.4%

	66-75
	10.6%
	412
	10.9%
	0.3%

	Over 75
	6.7%
	246
	6.5%
	-0.2%

	Unknown
	0.0%
	0
	0.0%
	0.0%




	Tenure Type 
	Population
	Sample Achieved 
	Confidence level 

	LCHO
	1536
	369
	+/- 4.3%

	Tenure
	Population
	 Sample
	Sample %
	Difference 

	Shared Ownership
	100.0%
	369
	100.0%
	0.0%

	Region
	Population
	 Sample
	Sample %
	Difference 

	Birmingham
	37.8%
	133
	36.0%
	-1.7%

	Coventry
	17.4%
	60
	16.3%
	-1.2%

	Worcester
	44.7%
	176
	47.7%
	3.0%

	Unknown
	0.1%
	0
	0.0%
	 

	Property type
	Population
	 Sample
	Sample %
	Difference 

	Bedsit
	4.4%
	128
	3.4%
	-1.0%

	Bungalow
	6.1%
	271
	7.2%
	1.1%

	Flat
	41.5%
	1545
	40.8%
	-0.7%

	House
	43.5%
	1664
	44.0%
	0.4%

	Maisonette
	4.4%
	174
	4.6%
	0.2%

	Room
	0.2%
	2
	0.1%
	-0.1%

	Ethnicity
	Population
	 Sample
	Sample %
	Difference 

	Asian / Asian British
	1.9%
	6
	1.6%
	-0.3%

	Black / Black British
	2.3%
	4
	1.1%
	-1.3%

	Mixed
	0.7%
	3
	0.8%
	0.2%

	Other/refused
	0.5%
	 
	0.0%
	-0.5%

	Unknown
	61.8%
	247
	66.9%
	5.2%

	White
	32.8%
	109
	29.5%
	-3.3%

	Age Group
	Population
	 Sample
	Sample %
	Difference 

	Under 25
	3.4%
	13
	3.5%
	0.1%

	26-35
	22.5%
	86
	23.3%
	0.8%

	36-45
	24.2%
	82
	22.2%
	-1.9%

	46-55
	19.8%
	70
	19.0%
	-0.8%

	56-65
	15.6%
	62
	16.8%
	1.2%

	66-75
	6.5%
	25
	6.8%
	0.3%

	Over 75
	3.3%
	14
	3.8%
	0.5%

	Unknown
	4.8%
	17
	4.6%
	-0.1%
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